MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

~HB@@440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

KALLANDINK

TO THE PRIVATE ACTS....JANUARY SESSION, 1826.

-->+@@\$<<--

Academies, Cony Female, additional Act respecting, North Yarmouth, additional Act respecting, Androscoggin, Kennebec and, Canal, incorporated, Athenœum, Portland, established, Augusta, Hallowell and, Bank, additional Act respecting, 63 64 65 67 68 68 69 69 69	60 80 92 90
South Parish divided, and East Parish established, 61	7
В.	r
Baldwin, town of, divided, 63	39
Bangor, town of, additional act respecting the purchase of the Bridge	
over the Kenduskeag River in, 65	6
Banks, Canal, additional Act respecting, 68	15
Hallowell and Augusta, additional Act respecting, 70	0
Livermore, incorporated, 67	6
North Yarmouth, incorporated, 69	5
Wiscasset, additional Act respecting, 69	
York County, 69	13
Names of certain, changed, 66	6
Bath Public Library, incorporated, 69	
Benevolent Society of Bowdoin College, incorporated, 61	7
Bowdoin, town of, Cornelius Thompson, and estate, set off from, and an-	
nexed to Lishon, 62	
Bowdoinham, town of, authorized to build a Free Bridge, 62	
Bridges, Eastern River lower, incorporated, 65	
Ferry-Point, incorporated, 64	
North Turner, incorporated, 62	
Stillwater, incorporated, 64	.3
Sullivan Ferry, Lottery granted for the benefit of, at,	
Town of Bowdoinham, authorized to build a Free, 62	9
over the Kenduskeng River in Bangor, additional Act respecting	
the purchase of,	
over Cathanse River, certain persons authorized to maintain a Free, 700	0

Bristol, town of, Fishery regulated in, Bucksport and Orland, School Districts in, united, Burying Ground, Central, in Waldoborugh, incorporated,	678 648 6 2 2
${f c}.$	
.	
Canal Bank, an additional Act respecting,	635
Lottery, Cumberland and Oxford, additional Act respecting,	671
Canals, Cape Elizabeth, incorporated,	669 680
Kennebec and Androscoggin, incorporated, Mousam, incorporated,	708
Ten Mile Brook, incorporated,	666
Waterford, incorporated,	616
Cape Elizabeth Canal incorporated,	669
Carthage, town of, incorporated,	661
Casco Bank, name of, changed,	666
Cathanse River, certain persons authorized to maintain a Free Bridge over,	700
Central Burying Ground in Waldoborough, incorporated,	622
Cession of jurisdiction of territory to the United States, Cherryfield, town of, certain inhabitants set off from Steuben and annexed to,	651
College, Bowdoin, additional Act respecting,	671
Benevolent Society of, incorporated,	617
Companies, Cumberland Insurance, additional Act respecting,	634
Dennysville Tide Mill, incorporated,	636
Great Works Manufacturing, incorporated,	699
Kennebec Manufacturing, incorporated,	659
Kennebunk Manufacturing, incorporated,	650
Litchfield Manufacturing, incorporated,	670 658
Quamphegan Manufacturing, incorporated, Saco Iron Works, additional act respecting,	656
Seven Mile Brook Dam, incorporated,	672
United Marine and Fire Insurance, in Portland, additional Act	01.0
respecting,	614
Cony Female Academy, additional Act respecting,	638
Cordwainer's Society, Portland Charitable, incorporated,	633
Corson, Nahum, and estate, set off from Dearborn to Waterville,	672
Cumberland Insurance Company, additional Act respecting,	634 624
Cutler, town of, incorporated,	024
${f D}_{f s}$	
Degretary town of Nahum Carron out of from and annoyed to Watervilla	670
Dearborn, town of, Nahum Corson set of from, and annexed to Waterville, Denney's River and Penmaquan, Fishery regulated in,	672 629
Dennysville Tide Mill Company incorporated,	636
Districts, School, in Norridgewock and Mercer united,	637
Bucksport and Orland United,	648
T-3	
Ε.	
East Machias, town of, incorporated,	618
waters, Fishery regulated in,	661
Eastern River lower Bridge incorporated,	652
Eliot, town of, Washington Remick set off from Kittery and annexed to,	639

 \mathbf{F} .

- '	
Ferry-Point Bridge incorporated, Fisheries regulated in Bristol, Denney's River and Pinmaquan, East Machias waters, Machias, Sebasticook River,	646 678 629 661 642 702
\mathbf{G} ,	
Great Works Manufacturing Company incorporated, Green, town of, line established,	699 635
H.	
Hallowell and Augusta Bank, additional Act respecting, Hospital, Medical School, incorporated, Howland, town of, incorporated,	700 657 641
I.	
Indians, Penobscot, Society for the benefit of, incorporated, Insurance Companies, Cumberland, additional Act respecting, United Marine & Fire, in Portland, additional Act	613 634
respecting, Iron Works Company, Saco, name changed, Islands, part of Mistake and Stage, jurisdiction of, ceded to the U. States,	614 656 651
${f J}_{r}$.	
Joy, name of the town of, changed to Montgomery, Jurisdiction of certain Territory ceded to the United States,	615 651
К,	
Kenduskeag River, additional Act respecting the purchase of the Bridge over the, by Bangor, Kennebec and Androscoggin Canal incorporated, Manufacturing Company incorporated, Kennebunk Manufacturing Company incorporated, Kittery, town of, Washington Remick set off from, and annexed to Eliot,	656 680 659 650 639
L.	
Lewiston, town of, line established, Library, Bath Public, incorporated, Lisbon, town of, Cornelius Thompson and his estate set off from Bowdo in and annexed to,	635 698 627
line established, Litchfield Manufacturing Company incorporated, Livermore Bank incorporated, Lodges, Morning Star, incorporated,	635 670 676 614
Oxford, incorporated, Penobscot, incorporated, Solar, incorporated, Union, incorporated,	701 628 633 691
16	

Lotteries, Cumberland and Oxford, additional Act respecting, Steam Navigation, granted,	671 705
Sullivan Bridge, granted,	703
M.	
Machias, town of, divided,	618
Fishery regulated in,	642
Machias Port, town of, incorporated,	618
Manufacturer's Bank, name changed,	666
Manufacturing Companies, Great Works, incorporated,	699
Kennebec, incorporated,	659
$Kennebunk, \ ext{incorporated}, \ Litchfield, \ ext{incorporated},$	650 670
Quamphegan, incorporated,	658
Saco additional act respecting,	656
Mechanic Association, Thomaston, incorporated,	674
Medical School Hospital incorporated,	657
Merchants' Bank, name changed,	666
Mercer and Norridgewock, School Districts united in,	637
Mistake Island, jurisdiction of part of, ceded to the United States, Montgomery, name of the town of Joy changed to,	651
Morning Star Lodge incorporated,	$615 \\ 614$
Mount Vernon, town of, land set off from Vienna and annexed to,	625
Mousam Canal established,	708
•	
N.	
Names of certain persons changed,	675
Nautical Society, Portland, incorporated,	655
Norridgewock and Mercer, School Districts united in,	637
North Turner Bridge incorporated,	625
North Yarmouth Academy, additional Act respecting,	660
Bank incorporated,	695
0.	
Orland and Bucksport, School Districts in, united,	648
Oxford Lodge incorporated,	701
P.	
Parish, South, in Augusta divided, and East Parish established,	617
Patten, John, and others, set off from Steuben and annexed to Cherryfield,	632
authorized to maintain a free Bridge over Cat-	
hanse River,	700
Penobscot County, town of Plymouth amexed to,	665
Indians, Society for the benefit of, incorporated, Lodge, incorporated,	$613 \\ 628$
Pinmaquan and Denney's River, Fishery regulated in,	629
Plymouth, town of, incorporated,	664
Portland Atheneum incorporated,	692
Charitable Cordwainer's Society incorporated,	633
Marine Railway established,	630
Nautical Society incorporated,	655
United Marine and Fire Insurance Company in, additional Act respecting,	614
Porter, Seward, Lottery granted to,	705
the state of the s	

Q.

Quamphegan Manufacturing Company incorporated,	658
R.	16
Railway, Portland Marine, established,	630
S.	
Saco Iron Works Company, additional Act respecting, Sargent, John, Lottery granted to, School Districts in Norridgewock and Mercer united, Bucksport and Orland united, Sebago, town of, incorporated, Sebasticook River, Fishery regulated in, Seven Mile Brook Dam Company in Vassalborough, incorporated, Societies, For the benefit of the Penobscot Indians, incorporated, Benevolent, of Bowdoin College, incorporated, Portland Charitable Cordwainers', incorporated,	656 703 637 648 639 702 672 613 617 633
Nautical, incorporated, Solar Lodge incorporated, Stage Island, jurisdiction of part of, ceded to the United States, State Tax, Steam Navigation, Lottery granted to encourage, Steuben, town of, certain inhabitants set off from and annexed to Cherryfield, Stillwater Bridge incorporated, Sullivan Ferry, Lottery granted for the benefit of the Bridge at,	655 633 651 710 705 632 643 703
\mathbf{T} .	
Tax Act, Ten Mile Brook Canal incorporated, Thomaston Mechanic Association incorporated, Thompson, Cornelius, and his estate, set off from Bowdoin and annexed to Lisbon, Tide Mill Company, Dennysville, incorporated, Towns, Baldwin, divided, Bangor, additional Act respecting the purchase of the Bridge over the Kenduskeag in, Bowdoinham authorized to build a Free Bridge, Bucksport and Orland, School Districts in, united, Carthage incorporated, Cherryfield, certain lands set off from Steuben and annexed to, Culler incorporated, East Machias incorporated, Green, line established, Howland incorporated, Joy, name changed to Montgomery Lewiston, line established, Machias divided, Machias Port incorporated, Munt Vernon, certain lands set off from Vienna and annexed to, Norridgewock and Mercer, School Districts united in, Plymouth incorporated, Sebago incorporated, Sebago incorporated,	627 636 639 656 629 648 661 635 641 618 635 641 618 ib. 625 637 664 639
Vienna, certain land set off from, and annexed to Mount Vernon, West Machias incorporated,	625 61

Turner, North, Bridge, incorporated,	625
U.	
Union Bank, name changed, Lodge incorporated, United States, jurisdiction of certain territory ceded to the,	666 691 651
v .	
Vassalborough Bank, name changed, Seven Mile Brook Dam Company in, incorporated, Vienna, town of, certain lands set off from and annexed to Mount Vernon,	666 672 625
. W.	
Waldoborough, Central Burying Ground in, incorporated, Waterford Canal incorporated, Waterville, town of, Nahum Corson and his estate set off from Dearborn and annexed to, West Machias, town of, incorporated, Fishery in, regulated, Wiscasset Bank, additional Act respecting,	622 616 672 618 642 697
Υ.	
York County Rank incorporated.	693